
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham. 
S60  2TH 

Date: Thursday, 9th December  2010 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
FOR CONSULTATION 

 
 
6. Consultation of Social Housing Reform: Local Decisions: A Fairer Future for 

Social Housing (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
You are invited to complete a short online survey: 
 
www.rotherham.gov.uk/fairerfuture 
 
It will only take a few minutes to complete and your views will ensure that 
Rotherham’s response to the 30 Consultation Questions reflect the needs of its 
service users. 

 
 
7. Consultation on New Homes Bonus (Pages 9 - 13) 
  

 
FOR PRESENTATION 

 
 
8. RotherFed  
  

 

 



FOR DISCUSSION 
 

 
9. Scrutiny Review - Private Rented Sector  

 
- verbal update 

 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
 
10. Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods  

 
 - minutes of meetings held on:- 
 
18th October, 2010 – 
http://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=8392&T=1 
 
1st November, 2010 – 
http://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=8393&T=1 

 
MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

 
 
11. Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel (Pages 14 - 20) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 28th October, 2010 

 
12. Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 22nd October and 12th November, 2010 

 
13. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any person (including the Council)). 
 
Please note that the following item was moved into open session at the 
meeting. 

 
14. Future of Council Housing Stock (Pages 35 - 39) 
  

 
 

Date of Next Meeting:- 
Thursday, 27th January, 2011 

Membership:- 
Chairman – Councillor The Mayor (Councillor McNeely) 

Vice-Chairman – Councillor P. A. Russell 
Councillors:-Atkin, Blair, Cutts, Ellis, Gamble, Havenhand, Hodgkiss, Nightingale and Walker 

Co-optees:- Jenny Andrews (Maltby Town Council), Mr. J. Carr (Environment Protection UK), Derek 
Corkell (RotherFed) and Andrew Roddison (RotherFed) 



 
 



 

 
 

1. Meeting Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel 

2. Date 9th December, 2010 

3. Title Consultation on Social Housing Reform:  
Local Decisions: a fairer future for Social Housing 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods 

 
5. Summary 

 
It is the Coalition Government’s intention to shift power from Westminster to councils 
and communities. As part of this programme, Government is carrying out a 
fundamental reform of social housing, set out in a consultation document:  Local 
Decisions: a fairer future for Social Housing. 
 
The Government’s stated intention is to “make the social housing system fairer, 
striking a proper balance between the needs of new and existing tenants to ensure 
that the support, which social housing provides, is focused on those who need it 
most for as long as they need it”. This report informs the discussion and sets out to 
prepare a response to the 30 Consultation Questions contained within, about the 
way these new powers are likely to be exercised. 
  
The consultation document proposes new powers for local authorities and housing 
associations so that they can make best use of their housing, in a way which best 
meets the needs of indi
[...]
The government’s proposal to reform social housing has five key objectives: 
 

§ To enable localism, fairness and focus social housing on those most in need, 
in a way that enables them to use it as a springboard to opportunity  

§ That social housing is flexible and available to more people and to those that 
genuinely need it. 

§ To make the best use of the four million social rented homes  
§ To increase the freedoms available to all social landlords to determine the sort 

of tenancy they grant to new tenants.  
§ To protect the rights of existing tenants.  

 
There are six main proposals, to: 
 

§ Create a new local authority flexible tenancy with a minimum fixed term of two 
years. This will be in addition to, rather than replacing, secure and 
introductory tenancies. 

§ Protect the rights of existing secure and assured tenants. 
§ Provide local authority flexible tenants with similar rights to secure tenants, 

including the right to exchange. 
§ Provide that all new secure and flexible tenancies include a right to one 

succession for spouses and partners, but give landlords the flexibility to grant 
whatever additional succession rights they choose. 

§ Place a new duty on local authorities to publish a strategic policy on 
tenancies. 

§ Allow the Secretary of State to direct on the content of a tenancy standard. 
(The Tenancy Standard will provide increased freedom to all social landlords 
on the tenancies they can grant, subject to appropriate parameters on which 
this consultation seeks views. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 7.2 Tenancies  
 
The lifetime tenancies of existing council and housing association tenants (that is to 
say, people who are tenants at the time the law is amended) will not change.  
 
For new tenants, the Government will give councils and housing associations the 
freedom to grant fixed term tenancies, as well as lifetime tenancies. These fixed term 
tenancies will be at social rent levels and provide another option for landlords an
[...]
ho are not in housing need out of the allocation 
framework? What sort of outcomes would you hope to achieve? 
 
23: What are the reasons why a landlord may currently choose not to subscribe to a 
mutual exchange service? 
 
24: As a tenant, this national scheme will increase the number of possible matches 
you might find through your web-based provider but what other services might you 
find helpful in arranging your mutual exchange as well as IT-based access? 
 

Page 7



 

25: As a local authority, how would you expect to use the new flexibility provided by 
this change to the homelessness legislation? 
 
26: As a local authority, do you think there will be private rented sector housing 
available in your area that could provide suitable and affordable accommodation for 
people owed the main homelessness duty? 
 
27: Do you consider that 12 months is the right period to provide as a minimum fixed 
term where the homelessness duty is ended with an offer of an assured shorthold 
tenancy? If you consider the period should be longer, do you consider that private 
landlords would be prepared to provide fixed term assured shorthold tenancies for 
that longer period to new tenants? 
 
28: What powers do local authorities and landlords need to address overcrowding? 
 
29: Is the framework set out in the 1985 Housing Act fit for purpose? Are any 
detailed changes needed to the enforcement provisions in the 1985 Act? 
 
30: Should the Housing Health and Safety Rating System provide the foundation for 
measures to tackle overcrowding across all tenures and landlords? 

Page 8



 

 
 

1. Meeting Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel 

2. Date 9th December, 2010 

3. Title Consultation on New Homes Bonus  

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods 

 
5. Summary 
 

 
It is the Government’s aim for the New Homes Bonus to create a powerful, simple, 
transparent and permanent incentive, which rewards local authorities that deliver 
sustainable housing development. 
 
The New Homes Bonus Consultation document was released for consideration by 
councils on the 12th November 2010; the consultation deadline for response is Friday 
24th December 2010.  

This report informs the discussion and sets out to prepare a response to the 13 
Consultation Questions contained within; about the way this new initiative is likely to 
affect the Council. 
 
Officers from Neighbourhood and Adult Services, with Economic Development 
Services are working together to understand the implications for the Council and 
Members are encouraged to inform consultation process. 

The Corporate process for responding to consultation is currently under review by 
the Performance, Review and Overview Committee (03/12/10), in the interim, and as 
the consultation period is only six weeks, the report proposes that the Cabinet 
Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods signs off the response on behalf of 
the Council on 20th December 2010. 

6. Recommendations 
 

• That Cabinet Member considers the report  
• Approves the consultation process 
• Receives and signs off the completed Consultation Response at Cabinet 
for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods, 20th December 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 9



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 New Homes Bonus 
 
In July 2010, the Government revoked Regional Spatial Strategies (Cala Homes 
Judicial Review has temporarily overturned this position however it is anticipated that 
the pending Decentralisation and Localism Bill will permanently revoke) and its new 
localism approach now gives Councils the freedom, but also the significant 
responsibility, of deciding what level of new housing should be planned for.  
 
Planning authorities are still required to identify a long term supply of housing land 
for at least 15 years from the adoption of their Core Strategies. The Government has 
advised that planning authorities should collect and use reliable information to justify 
their housing targets however, a ‘New Homes Bonus’ incentives scheme is to be 
introduced shortly, to encourage planning authorities to plan for higher house 
building rates. 
 
It is the Government’s aim for the New Homes Bonus is to create a powerful, simple, 
transparent and permanent incentive, which rewards local authorities that deliver 
sustainable housing development. 
 
The scheme is intended to incentivise local authorities to increase housing supply by 
rewarding them with a New Homes Bonus (NHB). Equal to the national average for 
the council tax band on each additional property, the bonus will be paid for the 
following six years, as non-ringfenced grant.  
 
Further, there will be an additional payment for affordable homes. Rewards are also 
proposed for bringing empty homes back into use and providing affordable homes in 
the form of Gypsy and Traveller pitches.  
 
7.2 Payments 
 
Payments would be calculated by measuring the change in dwellings on council tax 
valuation lists; meaning that demolished properties and dwellings becoming empty 
will affect the level of bonus received. 
 
Government states that currently the amount of grant relating to an additional council 
tax band D property would be about £1,439 per annum or £8,634 over six years. 
This amount would be reviewed if council taxes rise. There would be a flat rate 
enhancement of £350 per annum for each additional affordable home. Over six 
years an affordable home would receive an enhancement of £2,100. 
 
The baseline year (Year 1) for calculating the NHB will be October 2009 to October 
2010. The first receipt would be payable as soon as consultation concludes and for 
future years the return would be reported by local authorities in December. 
Settlements would be announced in February and received in April. 
 
It is important to note that this policy redistributes a portion of formula grant on the 
basis of housing delivery and in the long run will be revenue neutral for the 
government
[...]
CRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL    
28 th October , 201028 th October , 201028 th October , 201028 th October , 2010     

 
Present:- The Mayor (Councillor  McNeely) (in the Chair ); Councillors Atkin, 
Blair , Ellis, Nightingale, W alker , Jenny Andrews (Maltby Town Council), Jack 
Carr  (Environment Protection UK), Derek Corkell (RotherFed) and Roddison 
(RotherFed). 
 
Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors Gamble, Havenhand, 
Hodgkiss and P. A. Russell.  
 
34 .34 .34 .34 . DECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTERESTRESTRESTREST        

    
 There were no Declarat ions of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
35 .35 .35 .35 . QUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC AND    THE PRESSTHE PRESSTHE PRESSTHE PRESS        

    
 Two Members of Voluntary Action Rotherham came to observe the 

meeting. 
 

36 .36 .36 .36 . COMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONSCOMMUNICATIONS        
    

 The Chair  announced that the Chr istmas lunch would take place 
following the next Panel meeting on 9 th December, 2010 . 
 

37 .37 .37 .37 . BEREAVEMENT SERVICESBEREAVEMENT SERVICESBEREAVEMENT SERVICESBEREAVEMENT SERVICES    IN ROTHERHAMIN ROTHERHAMIN ROTHERHAMIN ROTHERHAM         
    

 Mark Ford, Safer  Neighbourhoods Manager, presented a repor t on 
the progress made with regard to the Bereavement Service in 
Rotherham since the inception of the par tnership between Dignity 
Funerals Ltd. and the Council in August, 2008 . 
 
To date, the par tnership with Dignity had seen the following 
improvements in Rotherham:- 
 
− Improvements to the Chapel including access to the waiting 

room, facilit ies for  funeral directors and a covered canopy to the 
Chapel exit 

 
− A new bereavement services administrat ion centre including  

reception, interview room, records and archive section, locat
[...]
ts on the Council. 
 

40 .40 .40 .40 . PRIVATE RENTED SECTOPRIVATE RENTED SECTOPRIVATE RENTED SECTOPRIVATE RENTED SECTOR SCRUTINY REVIEW  R SCRUTINY REVIEW  R SCRUTINY REVIEW  R SCRUTINY REVIEW  ----    UPDATEUPDATEUPDATEUPDATE        
    

 Councillor  Atkin gave a br ief verbal repor t  on the work of the above 
Review Group. 
 

41 .41 .41 .41 . CABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODS        
    

 The Panel noted the decisions made under delegated powers by the 
Cabinet Member for  Safe and Attract ive Neighbourhoods held on 6 th 
and 20 th September and 4 th October , 2010 . 
 

42 .42 .42 .42 . SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITSUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANELIES SCRUTINY PANEL        
    

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 th September, 2010 , were 
agreed. 
 

43 .43 .43 .43 . PERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTINY OVERVIEW  COMMITTEETEETEETEE        
    

 The minutes of the Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee 
held on 10 th and 2 4 th September and 8 th October , 2010 , were 
noted. 
 
Ar ising from M inute No. D66  (Quarter  1  Per formance), it  was felt 
that Scrutiny should look at all the Indicators that were to be 
scrapped to ascer tain if there were any which might be kept 
especially any specific to Rotherham. 
 
It  was also felt  that a Scrut iny Member from the relevant Panel 
should be invited to attend per formance clinics as par t of their  
development/ understanding of per formance. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee 
be informed of the above. 
 

 

Page 20



PERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUPERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY
[...]
programme will be shared.

The report notes that the ALMO was set up and chosen as an option by tenants because 
of a strong economic argument. Now that Decent Homes funding is coming to an end this
economic argument no longer exists and that there are compelling economic arguments
supporting the return of direct housing management to the council. 

6. Recommendations

That Scrutiny notes the rationale behind the proposed return in house of landlord
functions, and endorses the proposals. 

Agenda Item 14Page 35



7.   Proposals and Details

Background 

In 2001 local authorities were tasked by Government with drawing down much needed 
investment funds for improving council housing stock to ‘decency’ standard through either: 

! full/partial stock transfer 
! private finance initiative (PFI) or  
! the creation of an arms length management organisation (ALMO) 

Following two tenant ballots and initial opposition, 2010 Rotherham Ltd was established in 
2005, as one of around 70 ALMOs created to manage and deliver improvements to council 
homes.

The decent homes programme is coming to an end and the initial rationale for establishing 
the ALMO no longer exists.  Against a backdrop of significant cuts to public sector finance, 
(the impact of which, according to the Institute of Fiscal Studies, will disproportionately 
effect vulnerable communities with greater dependence upon the public sector for support) 
and following the outcome of a detailed, independent financial options appraisal, it is 
proposed that it is in the best interests of the Borough’s tenants and residents to return the 
service in house. 

Rotherham’s Option Appraisal 

In August 2010, PriceWaterhouse Cooper (PWC) was commissioned to carry out an 
independent financial assessment to determine the best means of managing and 
maintaining council housing in future years.  PWC submitted their findings on 15 October 
2010 and concluded that, ‘In view of the potential savings that could be achieved, there is 
a sound case for returning the management service to the Council at the end of the current 
contract’. Whilst the PWC report primarily focussed on the economic issues, there are a 
range of other factors which lead to the view that a return in house is in the best interests 
of tenants, residents and vulnerable communities.

7a)  The Economic Reasons 

To offer the best services for tenants from what are increasingly limited resources, local 
authorities need to deliver services that are as lean as possible and any duplication and 
unnecessary bureaucracy need to be removed. 

! 2010 Rotherham Ltd has been successful in delivering the £315m decent homes 
programme (this includes funds contributed by the Council) and now that money 
has been spent, and there is no further Decency funding available to Rotherham 
(through either the council or the ALMO), there is no financial advantage to 
keeping the ALMO.

! Establishing and maintaining a separate company such as the ALMO inevitably 
requires a range of management and support functions with associated overhead 
costs which duplicate those that exist within the council.  Significant savings could 
be made in reducing such duplication. 

2

Page 36



! As Housing Revenue Account (HRA) funds are tightly ring fenced (80% of HRA 
funding has to be spent on ‘affordable housing activity’) efficiency savings will be 
ringfenced to support housing related activities which benefit Rotherham’s poorer 
communities.

! Further savings could be made through economies of scale. 

! The estimated savings of returning the direct management of housing to the 
council are in the region of £1m per annum. 

! Whilst both the council and 2010 Rotherham Ltd face difficult economic times, the 
ALMO has endured a difficult financial history requiring financial support and 
guarantees from the Council.  The ALMO has made great strides in addressing 
this but nonetheless the future economic viability of the ALMO is challenging. 

7b) Le
[...]
me will run from November 2010 to the middle of 
February 2011.

The consultation programme will include a range of opportunities for tenants and 
leaseholders to express their views.  Including: 

! Newsletter and questionnaire sent to every tenant and leaseholder 
! A series of Tenant Roadshows 
! A telephone survey of approximately 15% of tenants and leaseholders 
! Opportunities to make verbal and written submissions 

A report detailing the outcomes of the consultation programme will be submitted to Cabinet 
at the end of February 2011. 

It is anticipated, on the back of the major improvement work to properties delivered 
through the Decent Homes programme that tenants will be highly satisfied with the 
services they have received through 2010 Rotherham Ltd.  However, it is important to 
consider council housing’s future and how best to secure the continuing improvement to 
housing services in the current financial climate. 

8.   Financial implications 

PWC’s independent financial appraisal identified potential savings of around £1m per 
annum, not accounting for exit costs.  Much of this saving would stem from elimination of 
duplication across the two organisations when services return. 

9.   Risks and uncertainties 

Financial risks include;  

! indicative expected efficiencies of £1m are subject to further detailed scrutiny 
! associated implementation costs in the first year will be subject to a range of 

variances, for example determined by which employees leave the organisation. 

Legal risks include; 

! challenges from staff from RMBC and 2010 Rotherham Ltd, about the process or 
pay equalisation issues  

! in principle notice being given to the ALMO, pending the outcome of the 
consultation process – it may be necessary to consider a short term extension 

The outcome of the tenant consultation programme is unknown. 

As the Coalition Government is currently proposing many changes to housing policy, 
housing finance and housing management, ther

Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 09/12/10 30F 
 

 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
Thursday, 9th December, 2010 

 
Present:- Councillor The Mayor (Councillor McNeely) (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Blair, 
Ellis and P. A. Russell. together with Jenny Andrews (Maltby Town Council), Derek Corkell 
(RotherFed) and Andrew Roddison (RotherFed) 
 
Councillors Gosling and Jack were in attendance at the invitation of the Chair. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cutts, Havenhand, Hodgkiss and 
Walker and Jack Carr.  
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 The Mayor (Councillor McNeely), Councillors Gosling and Jack, Jenny Andrews, 

Derek Corkell and Andrew Roddison declared personal interests in Minute Nos. 
47 (Consultation of Social Housing Reform: Local Decisions: A Fairer Future for 
Social Housing) and 48 (Consultation on New Homes Bonus) (Council house 
tenants). 
 

45. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no members of the public and press present at the meeting. 
 

46. CONSULTATION OF SOCIAL HOUSING REFORM: LOCAL DECISIONS: A 
FAIRER FUTURE FOR SOCIAL HOUSING  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services reported that, as part of 
the coalition Government’s intention to shift power from Westminster to 
councils and communities, it was carrying out a fundamental review of social 
housing as set out in a consultation document: Local Decisions: a fairer future 
for Social Housing. 
 
The Government’s stated intention was to make the social housing system 
fairer, striking a proper balance between the needs of new and existing tenants 
to ensure that the support, which social housing provided, was focused on 
those who needed it most for as long as they needed it. 
 
The consultation document proposed new powers for local authorities and 
housing associations so that they could make best use of their housing in a way 
which better met the needs of individual households and their local area. 
 
The Reform had 5 key objectives:- 
 
− To enable localism, fairness and focus social housing on those most in need 

in a way that enabled them to use it as a springboard to opportunity 
− That social housing was flexible and available to more people and to those 

that genuinely needed it 
− To make the best use of the 4 million social rented homes 
− To increase the freedoms available to all social landlords to determine the 

sort of tenancy they granted to new tenants 
− To protect the rights of existing tenants 
 



31F SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 09/12/10 
 

 

There would be a change in the law to deliver many of the reforms and it was 
intended that the Decentralisation and Localism Bill would do this. 
 
The deadline for responses was 17 th January, 2011. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following highlighted:- 
 
o The recent CSR announcement included a delay in the introduction of the 

changes to the Housing Revenue Account Subsidy system until 2012/ 13 
 
o Consultation 

§ was to include discussions with the Strategic Housing Partnership and 
inclusion on the website.   

§ Consultation was limited due to the timescale imposed 
§ That an overview of what the Authority thought its role for housing in 

Rotherham was included with the consultation questionnaire 
 
o It appeared that the Government thought that social housing was an 

emergency service for vulnerable people and to those that had a duty of 
care 

 
o Succession 

§ Support for the changed tenancy succession until in a position where 
there was sufficient housing to fulfil need 

§ Only stated the spouse or partner and nothing about offsprings? 
 
o Council Housing Finance 

§ Support for the financial reforms which allowed the Council to be in 
control of its finances and able to build Council houses if it so wished 

 
 
o Affordable Rents 

§  Should be linked to the average income of the area 
 
o Homlessness 

§ If a homeless person was offered a reasonable opportunity to secure 
accommodation for themselves and they refused it, then it should be 
considered that the duty had been discharged including an offer from 
the private sector 

§ A number of the homeless were ex-Forces personnel 
 
o Tenancies 

§ In order to get the best out of tenants and enable them to live a fulfilled 
life in all aspects of life, they had to feel secure in their tenancy 

§ Disincentive to find employment because of the consequences of their 
improved financial situation 

§ Would encourage tenants to be less than truthful with their financial 
circumstances for fear of having to leave their tenancy 

 
o Allocations 

§ The Government would determine what categories people should fall 
into in terms of vulnerability etc which would be dictated to Local 
Authorities.  Local Authorities would have some degree of discretion as 



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 09/12/10 32F 
 

 

to who was allowed onto the waiting list thereby allowing certain 
guidelines but there would only be 1 waiting list 

§ If a family genuinely did not need to move they would not be considered 
§ Fear of establishing ghettos for the poor 
§ Would establish a whole new system of bureaucracy when informing 

tenants 6 months before their 2 year tenancy expired and the skills 
required by officers when counselling tenants 

§ No incentive for tenants to pay their rent/ tidy gardens/ decorate/ put 
down roots because they knew there were only in the property short 
term 

 
o The wish to cease Right to Buy if it could be proven that the community was 

in need of social housing 
 
o The Right to Rent if it could be proven that the public wished to rent from 

the Council – likely increased demand for social housing due to increasing 
debt levels i.e. students 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Panel’s comments made be included in the 
consultation response. 
 
(2)  That a reminder be sent to all Members of the Council of the importance of 
participating in the consultation. 
 

47. CONSULTATION ON NEW HOMES BONUS  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services reported that the New 
Homes Bonus Consultation document had been released for consideration by 
Councils on 12 th November with a response deadline of 24 th December, 2010. 
 
It was the Government’s aim for the New Homes Bonus to create a powerful, 
simple, transparent and permanent incentive which rewards local authorities 
that delivered sustainable housing development. 
 
The scheme was intended to incentivise local authorities to increase housing 
supply by rewarding them with a new Homes Bonus.  Equal to the national 
average for the Council Tax Band on each additional property, the bonus would 
be paid for the following 6 years as non-ringfenced grant.  There would also be 
an additional payment for affordable homes. 
 
The Policy redistributed a portion of formula grant on the basis of housing 
delivery and in the long run would be revenue neutral for the Government.  The 
funds came from the abolition of the Housing and Planning Delivery Grant. 
   
The consultation consisted of 13 questions.  Officers from Neighbourhood and 
Adult Services and Economic Development Services were working together to 
understand the implications for the Council. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues highlighted;- 
 
− It was a redistribution of funds from deprived areas to areas with less 

deprivation 
 



33F SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 09/12/10 
 

 

− The funding was being taken from the formula grant 
 
− Those areas most in need of new housing would get it by pump priming 
 
− Rewarded those who built the biggest houses 
 
− Developers would go to the areas that they thought would be the least 

affected by the recession 
 
− It did not talk about the quality of the homes that were going to be built 
 
− Currently it was money received as part of the formula grant that was used 

to support some of the planning systems and structures.  Those areas that 
received new development would expect the bonus to be spent there 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Panel’s comments made be included in the 
consultation response. 
 
(2)  That a reminder be sent to all Members of the Council of the importance of 
participating in the consultation. 
 

48. ROTHERFED  
 

 Steve Ruffle, Development Manager, gave a presentation on the work of 
RotherFed during the past year which included:- 
 
− Big Society 
− Right to Rent 
− Conferences with Partners 
− Training 
− Community Events 
− Fairs Fayre 
− Engaging all sections of the Community especially young people 
− Inter-generation Work 
− Black and Ethnic Minority Groups – work on setting up a Black and Ethnic 

Minority TARA 
− Rotherham Deaf Futures TARA 
− Grants/ Small Grants 
− HACT Golden project Winner “TARA Twinning” 
− South Yorkshire Federation Network 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues highlighted:- 
 
− Striving to unite tenants and resident working closely with the Council and 

2010 Rotherham Ltd. 
− The volunteers were the heart of the group.  They were entitled to claim 

expenses but there was a great deal of underclamining 
− RotherFed had been very successful in reaching parts of the community 

that the Council was not able, an example was the work with the black and 
ethnic minority community  

− When discussing the future of 2010 and the management of the housing 



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 09/12/10 34F 
 

 

stock, attention must be paid not to jeopardise the work of RotherFed 
− Funding for RotherFed came from the Council via 2010’s management fee 
− There were 21 Board Members, a mixture of tenants and residents.  

Residents could sit on Area Housing Panels but had no voting rights but 
each Panel had a nomination to the RotherFed Board 

 
Steve was thanked for his presentation. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the presentation and the work of RotherFed be noted. 
 
(2)  That RotherFed be invited on an annual basis to give a report on their work. 
 

49. SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR  
 

 A brief verbal report was given on the work of the above Review Group. 
 

50. CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS  
 

 The Panel noted the decisions made under delegated powers by the Cabinet 
Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods held on 18 th October and 1st 
November, 2010. 
 

51. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  The minutes of the meeting held on 28 th October, 2010, were 
agreed. 
 
(2)  That the customer satisfaction report (Minute No. 37 Bereavement 
Services in Rotherham) be submitted at the same time as the visit to the East 
Herringthorpe Cemetery and Crematorium. 
 

52. PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE  
 

 The minutes of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 22nd 
October and 12 th November, 2010, were noted. 
 

53. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the Council)). 
 
Please note that at the meeting the following item was moved into the open 
session. 
 

54. FUTURE OF COUNCIL HOUSING STOCK  
 

 Further to Minute No. 106 of the 3 rd November, 2010 Cabinet meeting, the 
Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report outlining 
the reasons for the decision to undertake consultation on the proposal to 



35F SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 09/12/10 
 

 

return the direct management of Council house landlord functions to the 
Council. 
 
In August, 2010, PriceWaterhouse Cooper (PWC) had been commissioned to 
carry out an independent financial assessment to determine the best means of 
managing and maintaining Council housing in future years.  They had concluded 
that, in view of the potential savings that could be achieved, there was a sound 
case for returning the management service to the Council at the end of the 
current contract. 
 
Whilst PWC primarily focussed on the economic issues, there were a range of 
other factors which lead to the view that a return in-house was in the best 
interests of tenants, residents and vulnerable communities:- 
 
− Economic Reasons – to offer the best services for tenants from 

increasingly limited resources.  Local authorities needed to deliver services 
that were as lean as possible and any duplication and removal of 
unnecessary bureaucracy 

  
− Less Confusion, More Accountability – a number of tenants were confused 

about the ALMO and Council’s roles and responsibilities 
 
− Performance – There was duplication across the performance 

management function with the Council monitoring 2010’s performance 
 
A tenant consultation programme would run from November, 2010 to the 
middle of February, 2011.  There would be a range of opportunities for tenants 
and leaseholders to express their views including newsletter and questionnaire, 
Tenant Roadshows, telephone surveys and the opportunity for verbal and 
written submissions. 
 
Resolved:-  That the rationale behind the proposed return in-house of landlord 
functions be noted and the proposals endorsed. 
 

 


